No. 814, A.]

[Published August 3, 1915.

CHAPTER 485.

AN ACT to repeal subdivision (g) of subsection 1 of section 376 and to amend subsection (13) of section 20.90 and sections 20.31, 20.32 and 172—28 of the statutes, relating to printing and making appropriations for the state historical society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (g) of subsection 1 of section 376 of the statutes, is repealed.

Section 2. Subsection (13) of section 20.90 and sections 20.31, 20.32 and 172—28 of the statutes, are amended to read: (Section 20.90) (13) The cost of printing provided for in section 20.32 shall be charged to the proper appropriation for the board of regents of the university, * • normal schools and state historical society, respectively.

Section 20.31 It is the duty of the attorney-general and of the railroad commission to present to the printing board, from time to time, printer's copy, the former of his opinions and the latter of its decisions, together with suitable syllabi and index. Upon receiving the necessary printer's copy the printing board shall order public printing to be done by the state printer as follows: Of the opinions of the attorney-general, not more than one thousand two hundred copies; of the decisions of the railroad commission, not more than two thousand five hundred copies: * * not more than two thousand copies of each number as issued, of the transactions of the Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and letters, together with suitable binding at a cost not exceeding one hundred and fifty dollars per annum of all periodicals and other exchanges which said academy shall hereafter receive: not more than one thousand five hundred copies bi-monthly, of the transactions of the Wisconsin archeological society, uniform in style with the volumes heretofore published by said society, containing not more than seventy-five pages each, including the necessary illustrations; not more than five hundred copies of the advance sheets of each committee report of the Wisconsin branch of the American institute of criminal law and criminology, and not more than one thousand copies, containing not more than three hundred fifty pages each of the annual pamphlet containing such report; also such books and other printing as the printing board, in its discretion, shall order for the board of commissioners of the geological and natural history survey.

Section 20.32 Upon receiving printer's copy and the necessary requisitions from the respective boards of regents of the University of Wisconsin, • • of the state normal schools, and of the requisitioning officer of the state historical society, the printing board shall order the state printer to do all book, catalogue, bulletin and other printing, exclusive of job work, which is required for the use of said university, including all of its departments and officers, • • for the use of said normal schools and for the use of the state historical society.

Section 172—28. 1. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, • • • 1915, fifty • • • thousand • • dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the state historical society to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said society.

- 3. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * seven hundred eighty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * seven hundred eighty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the state historical society, for property repairs and maintenance.
- 4. There is appropriated on July 1, * 1915, eight thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, • 1916, eight thousand two hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the state historical society, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved July 30, 1915.